RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets

Deposits places with licensed banks 687,568 72,786 279,200 10,245

Financial liabilities
Hire purchase creditors 32,348 25,302 1,664 450

Floating rate instruments
Financial assets

Amounts due from subsidiaries – – 54,871 –

Financial liabilities
Secured term loans 709,279 138,561 49,725 –
Bank overdrafts 97,047 2,013 – –
Revolving credit 43,379 60,000 25,150 60,000
Banker’s acceptance 4,021 – – –
Foreign currency term loan 2,701 – – –

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss.  Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would not affect profit or loss.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased (decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

annual report 2011 151

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

27.6 Market risk (continued)

27.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)
Profit or loss

100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease

Group RM’000 RM’000

2011
Floating rate instruments (6,423) 6,423

2010
Floating rate instruments (1,504) 1,504

27.7 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short term
borrowings approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
statement of financial position, are as follows:

2011 2010
Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
amount value amount value
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Secured term loans 709,279 709,279 138,561 138,561
Hire purchase liabilities 32,348 30,655 25,302 24,655